FM25V02
256-Kbit (32 K × 8) Serial (SPI) F-RAM
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document Number: 001-84494 Rev. *D  Revised November 6, 2014
256-Kbit (32 K × 8) Serial (SPI) F-RAM
Features
■ 256-Kbit ferroelectric random access memory (F-RAM)
logically organized as 32 K × 8

FM25V02
Document Number: 001-84494 Rev. *D Page 18 of 23
Ordering Code Definitions
Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package
Diagram Package Type Operating
Range
FM25V02-G 51-85066 8-pin SOIC Industrial
FM25V02-GTR 51-85066 8-pin SOIC
FM25V02-DG 001-85260 8-pin TDFN
FM25V02-DGTR 001-85260 8-pin TDFN
All these parts are Pb-free. Contact your local Cypress sales representative for availability of these parts.
Option:
blank = Standard; TR = Tape and Reel
Package Type:
G = 8-pin SOIC; DG = 8-pin TDFN
Density: 02 = 256-Kbit
Voltage: V = 2.0 V to 3.6 V
SPI F-RAM
Cypress
25FM V 02  G TR-
FM25V02
Document Number: 001-84494 Rev. *D Page 19 of 23
Package Diagrams
Figure 20.  8-pin SOIC (150 Mils) Package Outline, 51-85066
51-85066 *F
FM25V02
Document Number: 001-84494 Rev. *D Page 20 of 23
Figure 21.  8-pin DFN (4.0 × 4.5 × 0.8 mm) Package Outline, 001-85260
Package Diagrams (continued)
001-85260 *A
FM25V02
Document Number: 001-84494 Rev. *D Page 21 of 23
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of MeasureAcronym Description
CPHA Clock Phase
CPOL Clock Polarity
EEPROM Electrically Erasable Programmable Read-Only
Memory
EIA Electronic Industries Alliance
F-RAM Ferroelectric Random Access Memory
I/O Input/Output
JEDEC Joint Electron Devices Engineering Council
JESD JEDEC Standards
LSB Least Significant Bit
MSB Most Significant Bit
RoHS Restriction of Hazardous Substances
SPI Serial Peripheral Interface
SOIC Small Outline Integrated Circuit
TDFN Thin Dual Flat No-lead
Symbol Unit of Measure
°C degree Celsius
Hz hertz
kHz kilohertz
k kilohm
Mbit megabit
MHz megahertz
A microampere
F microfarad
s microsecond
mA milliampere
ms millisecond
ns nanosecond
 ohm
% percent
pF picofarad
V volt
W watt
FM25V02
Document Number: 001-84494 Rev. *D Page 22 of 23
Document History Page
Document Title: FM25V02, 256-Kbit (32 K × 8) Serial (SPI) F-RAM
Document Number: 001-84494
Rev. ECN No. Orig. of
Change